

Sessions Case No.175 of 2021
(State Vs. Ashfaq @ Chongya)

ORDER BELOW EXH.64

I have heard both the sides and perused the material placed on the record.

2. It appears that the prosecution has relied upon the certain CCTV Footage and the same are produced on the record in electronic form i.e. Pen Drive. By this application, the accused prayed that the prosecution may be ordered to supply him the copies of the CCTV Footage in the form of said Pen Drive.

3. Investigation of the crime is completed and the charge-sheet is filed. CCTV Footage produced on the record and relied upon by the prosecution in the form of Pen Drive is an electronic evidence. As per the provisions of Section 207 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the prosecution shall supply the copies of the documents/electronic documents to the accused. Therefore, it would be just and proper to order the prosecution to supply the copies of the concerned CCTV Footage in the form of Pen Drive. Hence, the following order. :-

ORDER

The prosecution shall supply copies of CCTV Footage in the form of Pen Drive to the accused, as prayed for.

(S.B. Bahalkar)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Malegaon.

Date – 16.12.2022